Wisconsin law.
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Subchapter| — Scope; Definitions

Ins 5.01 Purpose; applicability (1) This chapter
interpretssubchlll of ch. 227 Stats., and s402.31 (4)153.78
601.44 (6), and601.62 Stats., and applies to administrative
actionsunder the jurisdiction of the commissiontétre HIRSP
boardand the PCF board.

(2) This chapter doesot apply to rule-making hearings
undersubchll of ch. 227 Stats.

(3) This chapter does not require a contested peseeed
ing before the issuance of a declaratory order unéér.41 (4)
(b), Stats.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96;correction in (1)
madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register January 201 No. 661

Ins 5.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) “Commissioner’'means the commissioner iosurance
or the deputy commissioner of insurance acting undé®k11
(2) (b), Stats.

(2) “Contestedcase” has the meaning given ir2287.01(3),
Stats.

(3) “Declaratoryruling” means an administrative decision

(9) “Person”means a natural person, corporation, limited
liability company partnershipcooperative, association, trust,
otherbusiness entity or government entity

(10) “Subpoena’means a command to give testimony or
provide evidence.

History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96;correctionin (5) made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®egister June 2005 No. 594

Subchapter |l — Declaratory Ruling

Ins 5.05 Petition for declaratory ruling. An inter-
estedperson may file with the commissioner or a board a petition
for a declaratory ruling under227.41], Stats. The petitioshall
comply with s.227.41 (2) Stats., and shall state how the peti
tioner may be dected by the statute or rule referenced in the
petition.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.06 Response to petition.  Within a reasonable
time after a petition idiled under sins 5.05 the commissioner
or board shall grant or deny the petition. If the petition is
granted,the commissioner or board shall initiatec@ntested
caseunder s227.41 (1) Stats., by issuing a notice of hearing in
the form specified in slns 5.12 If the petition is denied, the
commissioneror board shall issue a denial notice in writing,
specifyingthe reason fathe denial. The commissioner or board

by the commissioner or a board which, after a contested casemay permitthe petitioner to amend the petition if it does not fully

proceeding,determines the applicability of a statute rate
enforcedby the commissioner to any person, property or state
of facts.

(4) “Hearing” means the trial of the issues in a contested
case.

(5) “HIRSP board” means the board of governors of the
healthinsurance risk—sharing plan established under s. 149.15,
Stats.

Note: Section 149.15, Stats., was repeale@®95 Ws. Act 74

(6) “License” means any license, permit, approartifi-
cate of authority certificate of registration ogimilar form of
permissionrequired by law and issued under oB@1 to 655,
Stats.

(7) “Office” means the (ite of the commissioner

(8) “PCF board” means the board gbvernorsof the Ws-
consin healthcare liability insurance plan and patients eom
pensatiorfund established under&l19.04 (3) Stats.

complywith s.227.41 (2) Stats., or dns 5.05
History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Subchapter Il — Investigations; Orders Issued by
Office; Form Filing Disapprovals

Ins 5.07 Complaint; investigation. (1) Any person
may file with the ofice a complaint about any person subject to
regulationunder ch153 Stats., or ch$00to 655, Stats.

(2) Basedon a complaint under sufl) or other information
available the ofice mayinvestigate to determine whether there
is probable cause to take action against a person subject to regu
lation under ch153 Stats., or ch€$500to 655, Stats.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.08 Orders. (1) Issuance. If the ofice determines,
basedon its examination or investigation of a persegulated
underch.153 Stats., or ch€00t0655, Stats., that there is prob
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Ins 5.08

able cause to believe that a person has violatedpaoyisions

of those chapters, a rule promulgated under those chapters or
order under s.601.41 (4) (a)and601.63 601.64 or 601.65
Stats. the ofice may issuean order under 453.780r 601.41

(4) (a), Stats., or issue a notice of hearing undé0%.62 Stats.,
ands.Ins 5.12 or both.

(2) CoNTENTS OF ORDER. (a) An order under s153.78
Stats.,or ss601.41 (4) (apnd601.63 601.640r601.65 Stats.,
shallbe accompanied by notice of the rightattiearing under
s.601.62 (3) (a)Stats., shall be captionad provided in dns
5.17(1) and shall include all of the following:

1. The identity and, if known, the address of each respon
dentto whom the order is directed.

2. A statement of the facts constituting the basis for the
order.

3. A reference to each statute, rule or order wigahh
respondengllegedly violated.

4. A description of what the order requires each respondent

to do.

5. The signature and title tiie designated employee of the
office who issued the order

(b) An order under $31.20(4), Stats., disapproving a form
filing shall beaccompanied by naotice of the right to a hearing
unders.601.62 (3) (a)Stats., and shall include all of the follow
ing:

1. An explanation of why the form was not approved.
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beforethe commissioner by filing with the commissioner a-peti
tion meeting the requirements ofrss 5.11 within the time limit
specifiedin the applicable statute or administrative rule:

(1) A person named as respondent in an order issued under
s.Ins 5.08

(2) An insurer whose form filing has been disapproved
unders.631.2Q Stats.

(3) A person whose application for a license is denied.

(4) A person specified under626.31 (4) (a)Stats., entitled
to a review of an action or decisiontb® Wisconsin compensa
tion rating bureau.

(5) An insurer entitled to a hearing under192.31 (4)
Stats.,based on a recommendation of the departmewbdf-
force development.

(6) An applicant or policyholder whiceives notice under
s.Ins 4.10 (16)¥rom the Wsconsin insurance plan of cancella
tion, nonrenewal, reduction in coverage or declination.

(7) An applicant, policyholder or insurer entitled unddns.
3.49(3) (d) 1.to appeal a decision of the governing committee
of the Wisconsin automobile insurance plan.

(8) A person who receives a forfeiture assessment fihem

office of health care information underi$3.78 Stats.

History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1996, No. 4§2f. 4-1-96; correctioin (5) made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Stat®egisterJune, 1997, No. 498orrection in (8)
madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister January 201 No. 661

Ins 5.10 Right to hearing before PCF board.

2. A reference to each statute or administrative rule relied (1) Any of the following may initiate a contested case proceed

on for the disapproval.

3. The signature of the employee of th&aaf issuingthe
disapproval.

(3) SuMMARY ORDERS. (&) The dice may issue any of the
following:

1. A summary order under £27.51 (3)and628.10 (2) (b)
Stats.,suspending an intermediary agenitense and ordering
theagent to cease and desist fromaativities of a licensed inter
mediary.

2. A summary order under&45.21 (2) Stats., or a seizure
orderunder s645.23 (1) Stats., to an insurer

3. A summary order under amyher section of the statutes
suspending license issued by thefigk.

(b) A summary order shall takefe€t upon service undst

ing before the PCF board by filing withe board a petition meet
ing the requirements of &s 5.1

(@) A person adverselyfatted bya classification decision
of the Wisconsin health care liability insurance plarpatients
compensatiotiund under slns 17.24 (3)

(b) A health care providevhose coverage under thasébn-
sin health care liability insurance plan éancelled or nonre
newedunder sins 17.25 (16)

(c) A health care provider entitled gohearing under s
17.285 (9) (apn a recommendation of the patients compensa
tion fund peer review council.

(2) A health care provides not entitled to a contested case
proceedingo resolve an issue regarding coverage by the W
consinhealth care liability insurance plan, patients compensa

Ins 5.17 (3)or upon actual notice of the order to the respondent tion fund or both. Any such issue shall be resolved by civil |iti

or the respondertt’attorneywhichever is soongand shall con
tinuein effect until the efective date of the final decision and

orderin any contested case proceeding arising out of the.order

(c) In addition to the requirements of siB), a summary
ordershall include all of the following:

1. Afinding either that theublic health, safety or welfare
requiresemegency action or that irreparable harm to the prop
erty or business of the insurer or to the interests giieyhold
ers,creditors or the public may occur unl¢ise summary order
is issued.

2. A statement that the order is ifieet and remains in fefct
until the efective date of the final decision and order in any-con

testedcase proceeding arising out of the order unless otherwise

orderedby the commissioner

(d) The ofice shall simultaneously serve a notice of hearing
unders.Ins 5.12with a summary order under this subsection.

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96;corrections in(1)
and (2) (a) (intro.) made under s13.92 (4) (b)7., Stats.,Register January 201
No. 661

Subchapter |V — Adverse Decision of Office, Board,
Plan, Fund or Council; Right to Hearing; Petition

Ins 5.09 Right to hearing before commissioner
Any of the following may initiate a contested cagseceeding

gation.
History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.11 Petition; response; effect. (1) CONTENTS.
(a) A petition for a hearing need not be in any partictdam,
but shall be in writing and shall include all of the following:

1. The name and address of the petitioner

2. The date of the petition.

3. Any of the following:

a. The case number of the order that adversdébcisf the
petitionerand an explanation of why the petitioner believes the
ordershould be withdrawn or modified.

b. A statement of how the petitioner is adverseigaiéd by
adecision of the dite, board, plan, fund or council, a reference
to any legal deficiency ithedecision and the date on which the
petitionerreceived notice of the decision.

c. If the petition relates to a denial by théia# of the peti
tioner’s application for a license, a statement of why the- peti
tioner believes the denial should be modified or rescinded.

d. If the petition relates to a form filing disapproval, a state
ment of why the petitioner believes the form should be
approved.

4. If an attorney willappear on behalf of the petitiontire
attorney’sname and address.
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(2) ResponsE. After receipt of a petition, thefafe shall take
oneof the following actions:

(a) Schedule the mattdor hearing by issuing a notice of
hearingunder sins 5.12

(b) If the petition is not timely filed, notify the petitioner that
the order is final because the petition was not filed within the
specifiedtime period.

(c) If the petition does not satisfy the requirements of @)b.
(a), notify the petitioner that the order is final because of the
inadequacyof the petition arin the case of an unrepresented
individual, refer the matter to the administratiaev judge who
shallnotify the petitionein writing what additional information
is needed to complete or clarify the petition before the meedter
be scheduled for hearing.

(d) If neither the commissionea board or an dicial or
employeeof the ofice designated by the commissionereor
boardwill act as administrative law judge, refer the petition to
the personwho will act as administrative law judge for apprepri
ateaction under parga) to (c).

(3) EFFecT. A petition for a hearing on aorder under ss.
601.41(4) (a)and601.63 Stats., does not stay modify the
order,but the administrative law judge maypon a motiorby
the respondent, suspend the order as provided unéén 3
(4), Stats.

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483ff. 4-1-96.

SubchapterV — Notice of Hearing Pleadings; Form
and Filing of Documents

Ins 5.12 Notice of hearing. (1) Form. The ofice or
administrativelaw judge shall serve ogach named party in a
contestectase a notice of hearing which shall include athef
following:

(a) The title, in the form prescribed inlss 5.17 (1) (d)and
the case number of the contested case.

(b) The name and address of each pdriythe case of a per
sonlicensed by the fite, the latest address die with the
office shall be conclusively presumed to be the pessoorrect
address.

(c) Thedate, time and place scheduled for a prehearing con
ferenceunder s227.44 (4) Stats.

(d) The name of the administrative law judge.

(e) The class of the contested caséer s227.01 (3) Stats.

(f) The statutory authority under which the contested case
will be conducted.

(g) The purpose of the hearing.

(h) The matter to be decided.

(i) The date, time and place scheduled for the hearing.

() If the hearing is a class 2 proceeding, the allegations in the

form specified in sul(2), or in thealternative, the notice of hear
ing may incorporate by reference an order underss5.08

(k) The date by which the respondent must submit an answe
if an answer is required.

(L) The date the notice of hearing is issued.

(m) The signature of thattorney assigned to the contested
caseby the ofice, or the signature of the administrative law
judgeif no attorney is assigned by thdicé.

(n) A statement of the possible consequertafdsiling to
answeror appearas provided in dns 5.21

(2) ALLEGATIONS. (a) Except as provided in siib) (j), each
notice ofhearing in a class 2 proceeding shall include allegations
of the facts constituting the basis for the proceedingorifinu

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
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Ins 5.17

cient particularity to enable the respondent to dexdmit or
defendit.

(b) Each notice of hearing shall specify the statute or rule
allegedto have been violated by the conduct alleged.
History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.13 Answer. (1) ANSWERREQUIRED. Each named
respondentequired to file an answer shall answer the notice of
hearingby the specified timaynless additional time is allowed
by stipulation of the parties ¢he administrative law judge, for
goodcause, allows a respondent additidimak to answer or to
amendthe answer The answer shall be signed by the respondent
or by an attorney representing the respondent. If the respondent
is a corporation, limited liability companpartnership, coopera
tive or other association, the answer mawigaed by any of its
officers or employees.

(2) ConTeENTs. (@) An answer need not be in any particular
form but shall include all of the following:

1. The case number designated in the notice of hearing.
2. The date of the answer

3. A specificdenial of each material allegation of fact or law
which the respondent controverts. A denial shall meet the sub
stanceof the allegation denied. If the respondent intends in good
faith to deny only a part or qualification of an allegation, the
respondenshall admit as much of the allegation as is true and
materialand shall deny only the remainder

4. If applicable, a statement that the respondent is without
knowledgeor information suffcient to form a beliefas to the
truth of a specified allegation. This statement tiesefect of
a denial.

5. A statement of any matter constituting a defenfieqef-
tive defense or mitigation of the matter aied whichthe
respondentvishes to have considered.

(b) Notwithstanding par(a), the administrative law judge
may accept a timely written communication from an unrepre
sentedrespondent as a $iefent answerif the communication
providesthe administrativéaw judge with sufcient informa
tion to determine the matters specified under (@r If the
answeris insuficient, the administrative law judge may order a
respondento file a suficient answer within a specified time
period.

(c) Each material allegation not controverted in an answer
filed within the specified time shall be taken as true. Any new
matterset forth under pafa) 5. is deemed controverted without
serviceof a reply

(d) A respondeng failure to raisean issue in an answer
constituteswaiver of the issue, unless the administrataie
judge allows the respondent to amend the answer undes s.
5.15(2).

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.15 Amendment of pleadings. (1) Section
802.09(1) to (4), Stats., applies in contested cases uttuer
chapter.

(2) The administrative law judge may permit a party to
amendan answer or pleading at any time during a contested
case. The administrative law judge may deny a motion to amend
if the amendment would unduly delay or disruptgteceeding
or would constitute a significant injustice to any party

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.17 Papers; identification; form; filing; ser
vice. (1) PAPERSCAPTIONED. Except as otherwise permitted by
the administrative law judge, each party shall, to the extent prac

ing conduct is alleged, the allegations shall state its generalticable,caption eaclpleading, notice, motion, brief, stipulation,

natureand the approximate time covered. If one or more indi
vidualincidents are alleged, each one shall be alleged wiih suf

decision,order and other paper filed in a contested case with all
of the following:
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Ins 5.17

(a) 1. If the contested case arises undehehl? the head
ing,“Board of the Patients Compensation Fund.”

2. If the case arises out of a petition for a declaratory ruling
by the HIRSP board, the heading, “Board of the Helltur
anceRisk—sharing Plan.”

3. In any other cas¢he heading, “Commissioner of Insur
ance.”

(b) The name of the paper
(c) The legal file number assigned to the contested case.

(d) The title ofthe contested case in the form, “In the Matter
of . . .” followed by one of the following:

1. The namend designation of the petitioner in a class 1
proceeding.

2. The name and designation of each resporidemtlass
2 proceeding.

3. The name andesignation of the petitioner and the name

anddesignation of one of the following respondents in a class 3

proceeding:

a. The Wisconsin compensatiaating bureau in a contested
casearising under ££26.31 (4) Stats., and $ns 5.09 (4)or s.
102.31(4), Stats., and $ns 5.09 (5)
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eachparty shall furnish the administrative law judge with a copy
of each paper served on tbther parties except papers served
in connection with discovery

(5) AbpbrEess. Unless otherwise ordered by theéministra
tive law judge, the address for serving and filing documeitls
the office, the PCF Board, the HIRSP board or the administrative
law judge is: Ofice of the Commissioner of Insurance Attn:
Legal Unit, 125 South \&bster Street Floor 2, B. Box 7873,
Madison, WI 53707-7873. Facsimile transmission number:
608-264-6228.

History: Cr.RegisteyMarch, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96; correctioin (5) made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StatRegister February1999, No518 CR 04-131
am. (5) Register June 2005 No. 53F. 7-1-05;CR 09-022am. (3) (eRegister
August2009 No. 644eff. 9-1-09.

SubchapterVI — Administrative Law Judge
Authority; Sanctions

Ins 5.19 Administrative law judges. (1) APPOINT
MENT. The commissionegn oficial or employee of the fite
designatedy thecommissioneran employee borrowed from
anotheragency as provided in 227.46 (1) (intro.)Stats., or a
personemployed as a special project or limited-tenmployee

b. The Wsconsin insurance plan in a contested case arising by the ofice or appointed according to the terms of a contract to

underss.Ins 4.10 (16)and5.09 (6)

¢. TheWisconsin automobile insurance plan in a contested
casearising under s$ns 3.49 (3) (d) 1and5.09 (7)

d. The Wsconsin health care liability insurance plan, the
patientscompensation fund or both incantested case arising
underss.Ins 5.10 (1) (apr(c) and17.24 (3)

e. The Wsconsin health care liability insurance plan in a
contestectase arising under d8s 5.10 (1) (bjpnd17.25 (16)

f. The patients compensation fund peer review counail in
contestectase arising under 48s 5.10 (1) (cand17.285 (9)

(2) Form. Except astherwisepermitted or ordered by the
administrativelaw judge, each paper filed shatimply with all
of the following:

(a) It shall be printed or typewritten on only one sid8-af/2
by 11 inch paper

(b) It shall be signed by the partyy the partys attorney ar
if the party is a corporation, limited liability compapgrtner
ship, cooperative or other association, by any of ifcefs or

employees. The name and mailing address shall be printed o

typewrittenimmediately after the signature.

(3) FiinG; serviCE. (a) Filing of a paper is complete upon
its receipt by the dice or the administrative law judge before
4:30p.m. on any business day

(b) Whenever a party files a paper in a contested case, that

party shall, on the same daterve a copy on every other party

(c) By filing a paper in a contested case, the filing party-certi
fies that he or she has served a caopyevery other party as
requiredby par (b). No other dfdavit of mailing or service is
required.

(d) If any party claims not to have received a copy of any filed
paper,an afidavit of mailing constitutes presumptive proof of
service.

(e) Mailing by the dfice to a person regulated by thdicd
atthe latest mailing address the person has on file with fice of
constitutegpresumptive proof of service.

(f) Section801.14 (2) Stats., shall govern the method and
completion of service of papers.Documents exceeding 15
pagesn length may nobe filed with the dfce or administrative
law judge by facsimile transmission.

(g) Sectior801.15(5), Stats., does not apply to proceedings
underthis chapter

(4) CoPIESTO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE. If the office or a

board,plan, fund or council is not a party to a contested case,

which the ofice is a partyshall act as administrative law judge
for each contested case.

(2) AuTHORITY AND DUTIES. The administrative law judge
may do any of the following:

(a) Require the partiet® submit supplementary pleadings in
orderto clarify positions or issues.

(b) Consolidate proceedings and order the joinder of parties.
(c) Admit intervenors as parties to a contested case.

(d) Provide interpreterander s885.37 (3) (b)and(3m),
Stats.

(e) Make procedural rulings and issue scheduling and other
orders.

(f) Adjourn or postpone proceedings.
(g) Grant extensions of time to file papers.

(h) Issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses
andthe production of evidence.

(i) Regulate discovery proceedings and issue orders to com

pel or limit discovery

(i) Hold prehearing conferences.
(k) Preside over and regulate the course of hearings.
(L) Administer oaths and fafmations.
(m) Receive evidence and make evidentiary rulings.
(n) Impose or recommend sanctions for disobedgiaries.
(0) Require or permit parties to file written briefs anguar
ments.

(p) Supervise the compilation of the record.

(q) Order preparation of a written transcript of oral proeeed
ingsand supervise preparation of the transcript.

(r) Issue proposed decisions.

(s) Advise the final decision maker dimal decisions and
orders.

(t) Issue final decisions and ordérappointed as final deci
sion maker by the commissioner or a board.

(u) Certify thecontested case record to a circuit court, if nec
essaryfor a judicial review proceeding.

(v) Take any other action authorized by law

(3) LimITs oFAUTHORITY. The administrative law judgeay
not exercise any authority that is reserved to the final decision
makerunder this chapteunless the commissioner obaard
orders that the administrative law judge@ecision is the final
decision.
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(4) ImPARTIALITY. (@) An administrative law judgshall (b) Stay further proceedingsmtil the disobedient party cures
withdrawfrom a contested case if he or she has a personal biaghe failure.
regardingthe matter or another reasfan disqualification that (c) Prohibit the disobedient party fromgaing designated
preventshim or her from acting in an impartial manner issuesor introducing designated matters in evidence.

(b) A party filing a motion under 27.46 (6) Stats., to dis (d) Dismiss the proceeding, or any parttoé proceeding, if

qualify an administrative law judge in a class 2 or 3 proceeding the proceeding was initiated at the requekthe disobedient
shallinclude in an dfdavit attached to thenotion a description party.

of each specific act or situation which the party believes demon () Strikethe pleadings of the disobedient party or render a
stratesthe administrative law judgepersonal bias or other basis  gecisionacceptinghe opposing party’allegations as true and
for disqualification. The party shall also file a brief citing any gecidethe case based on the allegations, or both.
applicablecase law on which the party relies. (f) Award expenses as provided undes@.12 (1)c), (2)

(c) A motion under pagb) is timely if it is filed beforethe  (b) or(3), Stats., against a party subject to an action brought by
prehearingconference or within 10 days after the party acquires the office. Under this section, expenseannot be awarded
knowledgeor, with reasonable diligencshould have acquired  againstthe state or its agencies.
knowledgeof facts allegedly demonstrating personal bias or gy |mpose aforfeiture under s601.64 Stats., against a
otherreason for disqualification of treministrative law judge.  respondensubject to an action brought by théiice for any

(d) Failure to file a timely and sfifient afidavit under par  violation of an order of the administrative law judge compelling
(b) constitutes a waiver of the right to object to the qualification discovery.An order compelling discovery issued by the admin
of the administrative law judge. istrativelaw judge to a respondent is an order usdi®1.41 (4)

(e) An administrative law judge is not disqualified solely Stats.Under.this secti.on, a forfeiture cannot be imposed against
becausée or she is aemployee of the €ite, or solely because  thestate or its agencies.
the administrative law judge has presided over a case involving  (3) NOTICE; OPPORTUNITYTO OBJECT. (a) If an order under
the same or related parties, facts or issues in the past. sub.(2) would constitute a final decision in the contested case,
(5) Ex PARTE COMMUNICATIONS. If an administrative law  theadministrative law judge shall issue the order as a proposed
judge receives an ex parte communication which violates s. decisionunder s.Ins 5.43 giving the parties opportunitio
227.50(1), Stats., the administrative law judge shall deal with ©object. An order dismissing any partgroceeding or cause of

the ex parte communication as provided unde22%.50(2), actionis a final decision for purposes of227.52 Stats.
Stats. (b) The final decision makeshall issue the final decision
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1996, No. 48%f. 4-1-96. unders. Ins 5.45after considering any objections to the-pro
poseddecision under dns 5.43 (2)

Ins 5.21 Failure to appear , answer or comply with (c) The final decision maker may order the hearing reopened
administrative law judge’ s order. (1) FAILURE TO ANSWER if the party to whom the proposed decision is issued shows good
OR APPEAR. (a) If a party other than due to excusable neglect, causefor any failure described in suf2) (intro.).
fails to file an answer by the date specified intb&ice of hear History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 4§2f. 4-1-96,CR 04-131am. (1),

ing or fails to appear at the prehearing conference or fails to (2) (intro.). ct (2) (e) to (gRegister June 2005 No. 5. 7-1-05.

appearat the scheduled hearing, the administrative law judge
shallpromptly issue and serve a final decision finding the party
in default, acceptinthe opposing party’allegations as true and
decidingthe case based on those allegations. If proof of any fact
is necessary for the administrative law judge to issue the deci
sionthe administrative law judge shall receive the proof.

Subchapter VIl — Motions; Subpoenas; Record;
Miscellaneous Povisions

Ins 5.23 Appearances. (1) A party may appear in per
sonor by an attorney licensed to practice law in this state.
o ; ; ; (2) Eachparty or person appearing for a party shall furnish
def(galtgt;iig%rr?lgﬁ;r?;lve law judge may relievpaxty from a his or her name and mailingddress to the administrative law
) o . - . judgeand shall promptly notify the administrative law judge of
1. The party files a motion for relief within a reasonable time 3y change of address. The mailing address last furnished to the
but not more than one year after the decision is mailed; and  ;qyministrativelaw judge shall be conclusivefresumed to be
2. The party establishes that the failure to file an answer the correct address.
to appear was due to excusable neglect. For the purpose of this History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 4§3:f. 4-1-96.
paragrapHailure toreceive a notice, pleading, decision, or other ) )
documentin a proceeding is nat basis to establish excusable Ins 5.25 Motions. (1) GENERAL. A person requesting an
neglectif the notice, pleading, decision, or other document was orderfrom the administrative law judge shall make the request
mailedto the address of a licensee of théicef at the address  in the form of a motion which clearly describes the order sought
shownin the ofice records, to an address provided by the party andthe grounds fogranting it. A person may move the adminis
in the course of the proceeding or to the address of an attorneyirative law judge for any substantive or procedural order autho
representingthe party If the ofice does not have such an fizedby law including any of the following:
address,failure to receive the document does not establish  (a) An order dismissing a party or case for lackeafsonal
excusableneglect if the document is mailed to an address the or subject matter jurisdiction. A motion to dismfss lack of
party represents to the public or otherwise as a business addresgurisdiction may be made at any point in the proceedmg,

(2) SANCTIONS AGAINST DISOBEDIENT PARTY. If a party fails shallbe made as soon as the basis for the motion becomes appar
to disclose witnesses or evidenggler sins 5.35 fails to com entto the moving party
ply with a subpoena, fails to make a required appearance, fails (b) An order dismissing a contested case before a hearing for
to respond to discovery or fails to comply with an origsued failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted.
by the administrative law judge, the administrative law judge, on  (c) An order grantingummary judgment as to any issue or
his or her own motiorr on a motion by an opposing partyay the entire matter under consideration. A motion for summary
by order do any of the following which the administrative law judgmentshall be brought and decided in accordance with s.
judgeconsiders just in relation to the disobedient paffigilure: 802.08 Stats.

(a) Disqualify the disobedient party from further participa (2) Form oF MOTION. Every motion, except the following,
tion in the proceedings. shallbe submitted in writingvith at least 7 calendar days’ notice
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to all parties, unless each nonmoving party waives the notice for an audiacassette recording is $10.00 per cassette or any part

requirement:

(&) An oral motion made at a prehearing conference or hear
ing, unless the administrative law judge requites the motion
be submitted in writing.

(b) An oral motion for an extension of time to file a paper
An administrative law judge may rule on a motion under this
paragraphon an ex parte basis. The administrative law judge
shall notify every other party if the motion is granted.

(3) WRITTENMOTIONS. A person filing avritten motion shall
complywith s.Ins 5.17 (1o (5). A moving party dering any
affidavit, brief or other document in support of a motion shall
include a copy of each document with the motion unless the
administrativelaw judge permits or orders otherwise.

(4) MOTIONHEARING;NOTICE. (&) Except as provided in sub.
(2) (b), the administrative law judge shall give all partées
opportunityto ague a motion, orally or in writing, before ruling
onit. Theadministrative law judge shall notify all parties of any
schedulednotion hearing.

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96;CR 04-131cr. (1)
(c) Register June 2005 No. 59%ff. 7-1-05.

Ins 5.27 Subpoenas. (1) GENERAL. The administrative
law judge or a partg attorney of record magsue a subpoena
in a contested case to compel the attendance of any witness
the production of relevargvidence. The person issuing the-sub
poenashall serve a copy on all other parties. Sectgirs67
and 885.06 Stats., govern the payment of witness fees and
expenses.

(2) REQUESTFORSUBPOENA. A party may request the admin
istrativelaw judge to issue a subpoena on behalf of that pgrty
submitting the proposed subpoena fitre administrative law
judge’ssignature. The administrative |lguwdge may not sign a

blank subpoena form. The requesting party is responsible for
servingthe subpoena and for paying any service, witness and

travelfees.

(3) DENIAL; LIMITATIONS. The administrative law judge may
limit the scope of a subpoena or deny a redfoest subpoena
if it appears to be unreasonable, oppressixegssive in scope
or unduly burdensome.

(4) CompLIANCE. In addition to the sanctions providexdder
s.Ins 5.21 a person who fails to comply with a subpomsaed
under this section may beompelled as provided under s.

of a cassette, except as provided in $dp.

(3) TranscriPT. (&) 1. The administrative law judge may
orderthe preparation of a transcript from an electronic recording
atthe requestf the parties or at the administrative law judge’
discretion.

2. If some or all parties agree that a transcript is needed, the
administrativelaw judge shall furnish each party requesting a
transcriptwith a copy of the prepared transcript. The parties
requestinga transcript shall share the cost of preparatoqmally
exceptas provided in sul§4).

(b) Any party within 14 calendar days after ttate the tran
scriptis delivered or mailednay file with the administrative
law judge a written notice of arglaimed errarand shall serve
a copy of the notice on every other parfny other party may
contest the claimed error within 20 calendar days after the date
the notice was mailed or delivered by notifying the administra
tive law judge and the other parties. The administrative law
judgeshall make a determination on the claim of errorstradl
notify all parties of any corrections.

(c) If the ofice prepares a written transcript for its own-pur
poses,or at the request of any party for purposes of judicial
review under s227.53 Stats., the dite shallassume the cost
of transcription. Any person may obtain a cagbyhe transcript

%y paying the dfce’s standard copying fee for public records.

(4) CoPIESFORINDIGENT PARTIES. The ofice or administra
tive law judge shall furnish a free copy the transcript, if one
hasbeen prepared, or of the electronic recording of proceedings
to any party who submits a written motion and demonsttates
the administrative law judge’satisfaction that the party has a
legal need for it and cannotfafd to purchase a copyThe
requesthall include the purpose for which the copy is needed.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.31 Proceedings open to public; exceptions.
(1) ProceebinGgsoPEN. The public may attend the proceedings
in every contestedase except as provided in691.44 (6)or
645.24(1), Stats., or as otherwise ordered by the administrative
law judge.

(2) ExcepTioNs. Upon motion by any partyhe administra
tive law judge may do any of the following by order:

(a) Prohibit the disclosure of information or restrict attend
anceat any portionof a proceeding if the administrative law

885.12 Stats., and may be subject to administrative sanctions judge determines that the order is necessary to preadisolo-

including, but not limited to, sanctions for a violation of an order
issuedunder ss601.41 (4)and601.42 (4) Stats.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96;CR 04-131am. (4)
RegisterJune 2005 No. 594f. 7-1-05.

Ins 5.29 Record of oral proceedings; transcripts.

(1) MeTHOD OF RECORDING. (@) The administrative law judge
shall provide for a stenographic or electronic recordingred
proceeding$n acontested case. Proceedings shall be electroni
cally recorded unless a board is the final decision makéreor
administrativelaw judgedetermines that a stenographic record
is necessaryin which case, the fi€e or administrative law
judgeshall provide for the stenographic record.

(b) Instead of arelectronic recording of oral proceedings,
any party may provide for atenographic record at the pasty’
own expense. A party other than théiad that provides for a
stenographiaecord shall furnish the administrative law judge
with the originalandthe attorney for the fi€e, if any with a
copy of the transcript at no cost.

(c) Any party may make his or her own electronic audio
recordingof a proceeding.

(2) ELECTRONIC RECORDING; cOPIES. If the administrative
law judge makes an electronic recording of oral proceedings

sure of a trade secret, as defined i827.46 (7) (b) Stats., or
otherinformation which is protected by law from public disclo
sure.

(b) Exclude prospective witnessem attending portions
of a proceeding if the administrative law judge determines that
the order will promote the interests of justice. Exclusionary
ordersshall conform to $906.15 Stats.

(c) Prohibit any person from further attendance at a preceed
ing if that person engages in disruptive behavior which inhibits

the orderly conduct of the proceeding.
History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

SubchapterVIIl — Pr ehearings; Hearing Pocedure

Ins 5.33 Prehearing conference. (1) PurPoses.One
or more prehearing conferences may be held to consider or
determineany of the following:

(a) Possibilities for settling the case.
(b) The clarification of issues.
(c) The necessity or desirability of amending the pleadings.

(d) The possibility of obtaining stipulations of fact, law
evidencethat will avoid unnecessaryguments or dérs of

a contested case, the administrative law judge shall furnish aproof.

copy of the recording to any party who requests a cdpe fee

(e) The party having the burden of proof in fireceeding.
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159 COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE Ins 5.39
() The identification of withesses and evidence for hearing. 2. The extent to which waiver of the requirements af(par
(g) Limitations on the number of witnesses. would disrupt the orderly andfifient hearing of the contested
(h) The deadline for prefiling exhibits and prepared testi case. . . o .

mony under sins 5.39 (5) (e) 3. Bad faith or willfulness in failing to comply with p&a).
(i) Prehearing motions and discovery requests. (4) PrOTECTIVEORDERS. Upon motion by any partand for

. . goodcause shown, the administrative law judge may isgue a
(1) The need for an interpreter upde8$5.37 (3) (b)Stats. tective order under 804.01 (3) Stats., limiting discovery in any

(k) The scheduling of proceedings in the contested case,contestectase, including a class 2 contested case.

including the date, time and location of additional prehearing (5) ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY. If a person failsto

conferencesmotlon.hearlngs and the h_ea””g- . respondo a discovery request under this section, the party seek
(L) The scheduling of any telephonic testimony that will be jng discovery may move thadministrative law judge for an

offered. order compelling discovery Uponmotion by any partythe
(m) Othermatters which may aid the orderly consideration administrativeaw judge may issue an order compelling discov
and disposition of the contested case. ery under s804.12 Stats.
(2) MemoranDuUM. At the conclusion of a prehearing eon History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1996, No. 4§%f. 4-1-06.
ferencethe administrative layudge shall prepare a memoran . .
dumfor the record under 827.44 (4) (b) Stats., which summa Ins 5.37 Stipulations; settlement. ~ (1) STIPULATIONS.

rizes the action taken and the agreements reached at thelhe parties mastipulate to any matter at issue in a contested
conference. Agreements reached are binding on the parties case. The parties may submit a written stipulation signed by the
throughoutthe proceeding, except as otherwise ordereth&y partiesto the administrative law judge who shall enter it in the
administrativelaw judge. The administrative law judge miay record. During a proceeding, the administrative law judge, or
conjunctionwith the memorandum, issue any procedural orders @ny of the parties at the direction of the administrative law judge,
necessaryo implement the actions taken at the prehearing con shalldictate the contents of any oral stipulation for inclusion in
ference. Copies of thenemorandum shall be served on alkpar ~ therecord. _ _
ties. (2) SETTLEMENT. At any time during a contested case-pro
(3) SusmISsION ON BRIEFS. If the parties agree, during or ~ ceeding,the parties may agree to settle the case. The parties
aftera prehearing conference, that thiereo dispute of material ~ Shall notify the administrative law judge of the agreemient
fact, the matter may be submitted to the administrative law judge Settle. - _
on written stipulated facts and briefs, as provided ins5.41 History: Cr. RegisteyMarch, 1996, No. 4§2f. 4-1-96.
History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96;correction in (1) (j)

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister June 2005 No. 594 Ins 5.39 Hearing. (1) DATE, TIME AND LOCATION. (a) A
hearingshall be held at the date, time and location specified in

Ins 5.35 Discovery. (1) CLASS 2 CONTESTEDCASES. In the notice of hearing under Bis 5.12 or at another date, time

a class 2 contested case, every party is entitled to discovery agnd location ordered by the administrative Igudge. In

providedin s.227.45 (7) Stats., and cl804, Stats. reschedulinghe date, time and location, the administrative law
(2) OTHERCONTESTEDCASES. In a class 1 or class 3 contested 1udgeshall consider all of the following: _ _

case the administrative law judge may by order authorize dis 1. The location and convenience oficd staf involved in

covery by any party under £27.45 (7) Stats., and ct804, the proceeding.

Stats. Except as provided in 827.45 (7) (a}o (d), Stats., the 2. The location and convenience of witnesses.

decisionto grant or denwg discovery request in a class 1 or class 3. The location and convenience of the parties.

3 contested case is subjecthe administrative law judgedis (b) A hearing, or any portion of a hearing, may be held by

cretion. The administrative law judge may issue a diSCOVery (gaphone or video—conference if the administrative law judge
orderin response to a motion by any party determines that this method is justified for the convenience of
(3) EXCHANGE OF EVIDENCE AND WITNESSLISTS. (@) Except  anyparty or witness, anthat no party is unfairly prejudiced by
asprovided under pafb), or unless the administrative law judge  this method. The party calling a witness to testify by telephone
orders otherwise, each party in a contested case shall serve everyr video-conference shall notify the administrative law judge
otherparty with all of the following by the date ordered by the peforethe hearing to allow for makine necessary arrange
administrative law judge: mentsand is responsible for providinige witness with a com
1. The name andddress of every person whom the party pleteset of numbered copies of all exhibits.
intendsto call asa witness at the hearing. Expert witnesses shall  (c) The administrativéaw judge may adjourn, recess or post

beidentified as such. ponea hearing as he or she considers appropriate.
2. A copy of every document which the party intends to  (2) OPENING HEARING. (@) The administrative law judge
offer as evidence at the hearing. shallopen the hearing with a concise statement of its scope and

3. A description of each item of physical evidence which the purposeand shall enter the appearances in the recorthelf
partyintends to der as evidence at the hearing. Upequest ~ administrativdlaw judge permits openirgiatements, they shall
by any other partythe partyoffering the physical evidence shall ~ belimited to the following:
permit the requesting party to make reasonable inspection of the 1. A brief summary or outline in clear and concise form of

physicalevidence before the hearing. the evidence intended to beferfed.
(b) Paragrapl{a) does not apply to witnesses or evidence 2. A statement of the ultimate legal points relied upon.
usedsolely to impeach witness testimony (b) Opening statements are optional with each party do

(c) After considering all of the following and any other rele  not constitute evidence. The administrative law judge lnaiy
vantfactors, the administratiiaw judge may exclude evidence thelength of opening statements.
Offered by a party WhO, W|th0ut ShOWing gOOd cause, fails to (3) ORDER OF HEARING; BURDEN OF PROOF. (a) In a clasg
comply with par (a): proceedingvhere the dfce has denied a license applicatitre
1. The prejudice or surprise to the party against whom the office shallproceed first with the presentation of evidence. The
evidenceds offered and the ability of the party to cure any preju  petitionerhas the burden of proving, by a preponderance of the
dice. evidencethat the denial should be modified or rescinded.
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Ins 5.39

(b) In a class 2 proceeding, théicd shall proceed first with
the presentatiorof evidence and has the burden of proving its
caseby a preponderance of the evidence.

(c) In any case not governég par (a) or (b), the petitioner
shall proceed first with the presentation of evidence unless the
administrative law judge specifies afdient order of proof to
promotean orderly consideration of the contested case. The
petitionerhas the burden of proof unless the administrative law
judgeorders otherwiseThe standard of proof shall be a prepon
deranceof the evidence. The rules of civil procedure for actions
in circuit court shall guide the administrative law judge in decid
ing the order of proof and the party having the burden of proof,
if disputed.

(4) WiTNEsSES. (a) Oath or affirmation. The administrative
law judge or court reporteif oneis present, shall administer an
oathor afirmation to each witness, including a witness appear
ing by telephone or video—conference, before he otegiiies,
asprovided in s906.03 Stats.

(b) Examination of witnessed.. If the ofice is a party to the
proceedingan employee of the fide designated by the cem
missionerto act as counsel for thefiok shall examine and
cross—examingitnesses on behalf of thefiok.

2. A party orthe partys attorney on behalf of the partgay
examineand cross—examine witnesse®nly one individual
may examine or cross—examiewitness on behalf of a party
exceptwith permission from the administrative law judge.

3. The administrative law judge may examine any witness.

(c) Adverse witnesseg\ny party may call aan adverse wit
nessany other partyany oficer, agent or employee of a party or
any witness on behalf of a payty permitted by the adminis
trative law judge.

(d) Cross—examinationCross—examination is not limited to
matterscovered on direaxamination. The administrative law
judge may limit cross—examination as necessary to avoid need
lesswaste of time or undue harassment of witnesses.

(e) Limitation. The administrative law judge may limit the
scope of redirect and recross—examination.

() Leading questionsLeading questions may not ordinarily
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2. Failure of a party to object on the record to the admission
of any evidence is a waiver of the right to object.

3. Failure of a party to make arfaf of proof is a waiver of
theright to object tahe administrative law judgetuling on the
objection.

4. The administrative law judge may order the parties
brief any objection. If the party making the objection fails to
brief it, the objection is waived.

(c) Documents.Documentary exhibits shall, as far as practi
cable,be on 8-1/2 by Llinch paperunless the administrative
law judge permits otherwise or unlettee document is a form
printedon 8-1/2by 14 inch paperThe administrative law judge
may order charts useas exhibits to be reduced to 8-1/2 iy 1
inch copies.

(d) Copies. The administrative law judge may permit the fil
ing or use of a copy in place of any original document, subject
to authentication by the proponent if ésithenticity is chal
lengedin a prehearing motion.

(e) Prefiled exhibits and mpared testimony The adminis
trative law judge may permit or ordéne parties to submit evi
dencein the form ofdocumentary exhibits or prepared testi
mony or both beforghe hearing. The administrative law judge
shall specify the date by whithe evidence shall be submitted,
in order to allow the parties reasonable time for reviEwhibits
andtestimony submitted under this paragraphll be admitted
in evidence as though given orally if the author is present and
availablefor cross—examination.

(f) Technical data.If evidence consists of technical data that
would make oral presentation fidult to follow, or if informa
tion can be more &ctively presented visuallyt may be pre
sentedn exhibit form and supplemented aexplained by oral
testimony.

(9) Use of depositionsl. Sectior804.07 Stats., governs the
useof depositions.
2. The parties may stipulate to the admission of a deposition
in addition to those required to be admitted und2g$.45 (7)
Stats.

(h) Additional evidence.At the hearing, the administrative

be used in the direct examination of a witness, but may be Usedlawjudge may order or the parties may stipulate t@draission

in cross—examination. A party may use leading questions in the
directexamination of either of the following:

1. An opposing partyor an oficer, agent or employee of an
opposingparty

2. A witness who is hostile, unwilling, adverse or evasive,
if the administrative law judge permits the use of leading-ques
tionsin the examination of that witness.

(5) EviDENCE. (a) Admissibility. 1. The receipt of testimony
andother evidence in contested cases is governed2®rs15
Stats. The administrative layudge shall admit evidence that
hasreasonabl@robative value, but shall exclude evidence that
is immaterial, irrelevant or unduly repetitious, or that lacks rea

of additional documentary evidence after these of testimony
Theadministrativdaw judge shall keep the record open until the
additionalevidence is filed or the specifidgiche for filing it has
expiredwithout itsbeing filed. The administrative law judge
may, at the request of the stipulating parties, extend thefome
filing the additional evidence.

(6) OFF-THE-RECORDDISCUSSIONS. During a hearing, the
administrativdlaw judge maypermit discussions bfhe record.
If the administrative law judge decides that a discussfahef
recordis relevant, he or she may summarize it on the record or
require the parties to discuss the matter on the record.

(7) POSTPONEMENT;ADJOURNMENT. The administrative law

sonableprobative value. The administrative law judge may judgemay for good cause and after consideration of the poten
admithearsay evidence and shall accord it as much weight as thja| hardship to other parties, granpostponement or adjourn a

administrativelaw judge considers warranted by ttiecum
stances.

2. Evidence submitted at the hearing need not be limited to
matters set forth in the pleadings. If variances qdharplead
ings shallbe considered conformed to the evidence. The admin
istrative law judge may grant a postponemémnecessary to
give a party adequate time to rebut the evidence involved in a
variance.

(b) Objections; offers of mof. 1. If the administrativeaw
judge sustains an objection to the admission of evidence, the
party seeking to have the evidence admitted may makefan of
of proof. The administrative law judge shall direct the fafm
the offer of proof.

hearing.

(8) ReOPENING. After the record is closedo further ewvi
denceshallbe added to the record except by order of the admin
istrative law judge. The administrative law judge may reopen
therecord to take further evidenceaiparty moves for reopening
and shows to theadministrative law judge’ satisfaction that
thereis evidence that could not reasonably have béesrovered
beforethe record was closed and that it should be admitted in the
interestof justice, or that documentary evidence used at the hear
ing wasinadvertently omitted. The administrative law judge
may, on his or her owmotion, reopen a hearing to take addi
tional testimony or admit additional documentary evidence.

History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.
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Ins 5.40 Costs to prevailing party . (1) MoTioN. (a)
An individual or smalbusiness or small nonprofit corporation,
asdefined in s227.485 (2) (cand(d), Stats., that believes it may
be entitled to costs under 827.485 (3) Stats., may make a
motionfor costs as provideid par (b), (¢) or (d). The motion
shallinclude proof that the party is eligible for an award of costs
unders.227.485 (7) Stats.

(b) If a hearings held, a party believing that it may prevalil
shallmake a motion for costs,ahy before the close of the hear
ing. The moving party and the attorney representing theeof
in a class 2 proceeding or thdicé, board, plan, fund aouncil
in a class 1 or class 3 proceeding shall inclugaraents on the
motionin the briefs ordered by the administrative law judge.

(c) If the matter is submitted to the administrative law judge
on briefs without a hearing, a party believing that it may prevail
shallfile a motion for costs, if anwt the time the parties agree
to submit the matter on briefs or within a reasonable theee
afteraspermitted by the administrative law judge, but not later
thanthe due date of the pargybrief. The moving party and the
attorneyrepresentinghe ofice in a class 2 proceeding or the
office, board, plan, fund or council in a class 1 or class 3 preceed
ing shall include aguments on the motion in the briefs ordered
by the administrative law judge.

(d) 1. If the matter is finally disposed of other than by a-deci
sionunder sIns 5.45 the prevailing party shall file a motion for
costs,if any, and a brief irsupport of the motion within 30 calen
dar days after receiving notice of the final disposition, except
thatif the parties settle the matter by stipulatiorpravailing
party may not file a motion for costs unless the stipulation
expresslyauthorizes the party to do so.

2. The attorney representing thdice in a class 2 proceed
ing or the ofice, board, plan, fund or council in a class 1 or class
3 proceeding shall file a brief in opposition to the motion within
30 calendar days after the deadline for filing under stbd.

(2) PrOPOSEDDECISION ON MOTION. (a) If the motion for
costs is filed under sulfl) (b) or (c), the administrative law
judge shall decide the motion g@mrt of the proposed decision
unders.Ins 5.43 Even if the administrative law judge is the final
decision maker in the matté¢ie decision on the motion for costs
shallbe issued as a proposed decision.

(b) If the motion for costs is filed under sufd) (d), the
administrativelaw judge shall issue a proposed decision on the
motionunder sins 5.43

(c) The parties may file written objections to the proposed
decisionunder sins 5.43 (2)

(3) PROCEDUREFOR DETERMINING COSTS. (&) Documenta-
tion. If the administrative law judge recommends that the pre
vailing party be awarded costs, the prevailing party shall, within
30 calendar daysfter service of the proposed decision under
sub. (2), submit documentation of all of the following to the
administrativelaw judge and to the fie, board, plan, fund or
council:

1. The number of hours for which compensation is sought,
itemizedaccording to the work performeithe dates it was per
formedand the identity of the individual performing the work.

2. The hourly rate customarily clgad by each individual
for whom compensation is sought and, if compensation in
excesf $75 an hour for attorney fees is sought, justification for
a higher rate as required undeB§4.245 (5) (a) 2. Stats.

3. Costs for which reimbursement is sought.

(b) Reply. Within 15 calendar days after the submission of
documentationunder par (a), the attorney representing the
office, board, plan, fund or council which is a party to the-con
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(5), Stats., and if the finallecision maker awards costs, the
amountawarded shall be included in the final decision.

(4) FINAL DEcIsION. If the final decisiormaker awards costs
despitethe administrative law judgerecommendation to the
contrary,the parties and the administrative law judge shall, after
the final decision is issued, follow the procedumnesub.(3)
within the specified time periods.

(5) JubiciAL RevieEw. A final decision awarding costs is sub
jectto judicial review under 27.52 Stats. A party mageek
judicial review of a final decision granting or denying an award
of costs, regardless of whether the party petitions for judicial
review of the final decision on the merits of the contested case.

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 483f. 4-1-96.

Ins 5.41 Arguments; briefing. (1) FiLnG. (&) Unless
the administrative law judge permits orajament insteadf
briefing or determines that briefirig not necessargach party
shall file a written brief conforming to sul§2) on the issues
involved in the hearing. If a brief contains a summary of evi
denceor facts relied on, it shall, if possible, includgerences
to specific exhibits or pages of the record containingetvie
dence. No new evidence may be attached to or referred to in a
brief, other than evidence admitted unddns.5.39 (8)

(b) The party having thburden of proof shall file the first
brief, unless thearties stipulate to the simultaneous filing of
briefs. The administrative law judge may permit or orderfilhe
ing of reply briefs. Each party shall file its brief by the date spec
ified by the administrative law judge, unless he or she geamts
extensionof the time for good cause shown. The administrative
law judge mayrefuse to consider any brief that is not filed on a
timely basis. The filing of a party’brief before the specified
datedoes not déct the deadlines for subsequent briefs.

(2) ForMAT; LENGTH. (a) The following standards apply to
all briefs which shall:

1. Be printed or handwritten on only one side of 8-1/2 by
11 inch paper

2. Be double spaced.

3. Have magins of not less than one inch on all sides.

4. If typewritten or typeset, have a typeface containing not
lessthan 12 characters to the inch.

(b) 1. A partys initial typewritten or typeset brief may not
exceed 40 pages in length.

2. A partys initial handwritten brief may not exceed 20,000
wordsor 50 pages in length.

(c) 1. A partys subsequenypewritten or typeset brief may
not exceed 10 pages in length.

2. A party’s subsequertandwritten brief may not exceed

4,000words or 12 pages in length.
History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96.

SubchapterIX — Decisions

Ins 5.43 Proposed decision. (1) |SSUEDBY ADMINIS-
TRATIVE LAW JUDGE. If the administrative law judge is not the
final decision maker in aontested case, the administrative law
judgeshall prepare a proposed decision for consideratigheby
final decision maker The proposed decision shall include-pro
posedfindings of fact, proposed conclusionslafy, a recom
mendedfinal order andhe administrative law judge’signed
opinion explaining theproposed decision. The administrative
law judge shalkerve a copy of the proposed decision on each
party.

(2) OBJECTIONSBY PARTIES. (@) Any party may file written
objectionsto theadministrative law judge’proposed decision

testedcase may file a written response contesting any of the yndersub.(1). Unless the final decision maker specifies eif

costs.

(c) Determination of costs.The administrative law judge
shall determine the eligible costs as providetler s227.485

enttime period, an objecting party shall file objections witin
calendardays after service dhe proposed decision and shall
servecopies on the other parties. The objecting party shall iden
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tify the legal or factual grounds for each objection, and may file  (3) ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AS FINAL DECISION MAKER.
awritten brief in support of the objections. If theadministrative law judge is designated as the final decision

(b) Any other party may file a written response to the ebjec Maker,the administrative law judge may issue a final decision
tionsunder par(a) within 10 calendar days after the objections undersub.(1) without first issuing a proposed decision under s.
arefiled. Ins 5.43 except as provided in s 5.21 (2)

] i ; i (4) ParTIES FORREVIEW. (@) Each of the following, unless

©) A fl_nal decision makgr r_nayupon written motion by a dismissedas a party byhe administrative law judge, is a party

party,do either of the following: A
. . - — under s227.47 Stats., for purposes of review unde237.53
1. Extend or limit the timéor filing objections or responses  giqig -

to objectlon§. ) ) 1. The ofice, if it participated in the proceeding as a party
2. Permit the parties to make further oral or writteguar 2. The petitionerif any.

mentsto the final decision maker 3. Each respondent.

History: Cr. Register March, 1996, No. 48%f. 4-1-96. X . . .
4. Any person permitted to intervene by ddministrative

Ins 5.45 Final decision. (1) FINAL DECISIONMAKER. (a) law judge. L , .
If the proceeding arises under s 170r a petition for a declar (b) The administrative law judge shpllepare a list of per
atory ruling under s619.04 Stats., or ch655, Stats., the PCF ~ Sonswho are parties for purposes of reviemder $227.47
boardshall be the final decision maker unless the PCF board Stats.,and shall include in the proposed decision the name and
directsthat the administrative law judgedecision shall be final. ~ @ddresof each person on the list. In determining the parties in
(b) If the proceeding arises out of a petition for a declaratory addition to those specified in pafa), the administrativéaw

ruling under ch149, Stats., the HIRSP board shall be the final Judgeshall consider all of the following criteria:

decisionmaker unless the HIRSP board directs that the admin 1. The nature of the proceeding_. )
istrativelaw judges decision shall be final. 2. The persons tfcted by the decision and teetent of that

effect.

3. The rature d the marticipatian by those nvolved in the po-
ceeding,including atendane a hearings cross—examinatioiof
witnesss and submissio of briefs.

(c) Each person listed as a party under(pashall beserved
with the final decision and any posthearing motiompetition
for rehearing, reopening or judicial reviesubmitted byany
party after service of the final decision, and with any correspon

(c) In any othercase, the commissioner shall be the final
decisionmaker unless the commissioner directs thaatmain
istrativelaw judges decision shall be final.

(2) CoNTENTS;NOTICEOFRIGHTS. The final decision maker
after considering any proposed decision and objections wnder
Ins 5.43 shall issue the final decision in a contested case
final decision shall include findings of fact, conclusions of, law
anorder the notice required under27.48 Stats., and a cOpy  joceor other document directly related to the hearindear
of the relevant statutory provisionH.the final decision varies sion
from t.he admmlStraFNe law judgeproposed deqsmn, the final History: Cr. Registey March, 1996, No. 482f. 4-1-96; correction in (1) (b)
decisionshall explain the reasons for the variation. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister June 2005 No. 594
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